

DFCCIL Clarification on Prospective Consultants' Pre EOI Application Queries

EOI-2 Clarifications dated 25-05-2023; on the Queries received, in c/w Pre EOI Application submission conference held on 19-05-2023 and in terms of Sub Para 2.3 of EOI Document, from Prospective Consultants

EOI Notification no- HQ/EN/WC/EDAM(EOI)/1/2022/14 dated-09-05-2023 [EOI-2]- Empanelment of eligible consultants / Firms for undertaking consultancy services for the Project Management Consultancy Services (PMC) for the Projects of Indian Railways

Note-In connection with the above referred EOI, following is Client's clarification, tendered, in terms of EOI Document Para no-3.3, to the Prospective Consultant's Queries, conveyed with respect to Pre-Proposal conference held on 19-05-2023 . The aforesaid DFCCIL's clarifications, as appended in a similarly titled (Col no-8) Column of the below appended Table, are meant to be mere clarificatory, in nature & purpose and shall, thus, cast no impact (i.e. DFCCIL Clarifications shall not, per se, change any part of the EOI Document) on the EOI Document or the ensuing empanelment of the Consultants. No Part of aforesaid DFCCIL's clarifications can be reproduced by the Prospective Consultants /empanelled Consultant to drive home a point or can be cited as a basis for any request/claim related with the concerned EOI process.

-X-

[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
1	Section-2: Evaluation Methodology 2.3 Work Experience (Max Marks 30)	17	We request you to consider and replace the word from substantially completed to Successfully ongoing Works, as on date of EOI Notification.	2.3 Work Experience (Max Marks 30) In order to be eligible for award of marks under this criterion, the Consultant shall submit, details of Number [Minimum two Works] of, Project Management Consultancy Contracts (PMC) / General Consultancy Services (GC) /Engineering Services Consultant (ECS)/ Independent Engineer (IE)/ Authority Engineer (AE), successfully completed/ substantially completed , during the last 07 (seven) years ending last day of the month before the month of EOI submission for Railway/Regional Railway	2.3 Work Experience (Max Marks 30) In order to be eligible for award of marks under this criterion, the Consultant shall submit, details of Number [Minimum two Works] of, Project Management Consultancy Contracts (PMC) / General Consultancy Services (GC) /Engineering Services Consultant (ECS)/ Independent Engineer (IE)/ Authority Engineer (AE), successfully completed/ Successfully ongoing Works, as on date of EOI Notification , during the	22-05-2023	No Change is envisaged in the minimum Eligibility criteria, as stipulated in Sub Clause 2.3 (Work Experience) of Section-2 (Evaluation methodology) of 'Annexure-1 to EOI Document'.



[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
				Project/High Speed Railway/LRT/ Metro Railway/DFCCIL projects in INDIA and outside India [Outside India experience is subject to Note no-3.1.2 (viii) & (ix) (Sub Para title- 'Invitation of EOIs') , of the minimum Contract value of INR 5.0 crores. The aforesaid details to be given in the Form 4, given in the Appendix.	last 07 (seven) years ending last day of the month before the month of EOI submission for Railway/Regional Railway Project/High Speed Railway/LRT/ Metro Railway/DFCCIL projects in INDIA and outside India [Outside India experience is subject to Note no-3.1.2 (viii) & (ix) (Sub Para title- 'Invitation of EOIs') , of the minimum Contract value of INR 5.0 crores. The aforesaid details to be given in the Form 4, given in the Appendix.		
2	Clause No. 3.1	04	It is requested to kindly confirm that a 100% wholly owned subsidiary can participate in the bid by using the credentials of parent company.	---	New clause to be added as 3.1.2 in addition -"A 100% wholly owned subsidiary can also participate in the bid by using the credentials of parent company without participation as JV partner with parent company."	17-05-2023	No Change is envisaged in the content of the Sub Clause 3.1.2 (Invitation for EOI) of 'EOI Document'.
3.	Section-1: Minimum Eligibility Criteria, Cl. 2.5.1- Eligible Work – PMC	Page 13 of 46 Page 17 of 46	Eligible Work definition is different in comparison to previous called DFCCIL empanelment tenders. for Railway / Regional Railway Project/High Speed Railway/ LRT/Metro Railway/DFCCIL Projects in INDIA and outside India	In the previous two empanelled notices issued by DFCCIL, we have observed that Highway projects was also included in the Eligible Work definition.	17-05-2023	No Change is envisaged in the minimum Eligibility criteria, as stipulated in Sub Clause 2.5 (Work Experience) of Section-1 (Minimum eligibility criteria) and Sub Clause 2.3 (Work Experience) of Section-2 (Evaluation methodology) of 'Annexure-1 to EOI Document'.



[1]	[2]	[3]	[4]	[5]	[6]	[7]	[8]
S.No.	Reference Section / Clause	EOI Page No.	Consultant Query with Justification	Existing Clause	Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	Date of Receiving	DFCCIL's Clarification
	Section-2: Evaluation Methodology, Cl. 2.3 – Work Experience				<p>Now, any change in the Eligible Work definition would mean that in the new list of Empanelled Consultants, the consultants will be evaluated on different parameters of eligibility. As per the list of already selected consultant, many companies do not possess any experience in Rail/ HSR/ Metro projects and only qualified with Highway project references.</p> <p>We request the Client to either amend the previous used Eligible Work definition or re-call the Empanelment Consultancy notice based on Rail/ HSR/ Metro experiences to have a common evaluation parameter for all selected consultants.</p>		
4	Section-1: Minimum Eligibility Criteria, Cl. 2.5.1- Eligible Work - PMC	Page 13 of 46	Will Tramway Projects be considered equivalent to Eligible Work Definition for Railway / Regional Railway Project/High Speed Railway/ LRT/ Metro Railway/DFCCIL Projects in INDIA and outside India	Since both LRT and Tramway projects have similar rolling stock operation, we would like to confirm whether Tramway projects will be considered equivalent as per Eligible Work definition?		No Change is envisaged in the content of the Sub Clause 2.5.1 (Work Experience) of Section-1 (Minimum eligibility criteria) of 'EOI Document' of 'Annexure-1 to EOI Document'.
	Section-2: Evaluation	Page 18 of 46	Can we use Key Personnel's CV of	Key Personnel on Permanent Roll of the Consultant	We have a wholly owned subsidiary firm in India. As a Parent Company, can		No. please, in this regard, refer Item no-1 of Addendum no-1 dated 26-05-2023.





[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
5.	Methodology, Cl. 2.4 – Key personnel on the Permanent payroll of the Consultant		wholly owned subsidiary firms		we utilize the Key Personnel CVs of our wholly owned subsidiary without taking them as a JV Partner?		
6.	Section-1: Submission of EOI Application, Cl. 5.1	Page 8 of 46	Extension in Time	Consultant shall submit their EOI Application no later than/up to 1500 hrs on the date 08-06-2023 (Thursday).	Since several requirements in the EOI document would require translation and an apostille (verification) of our certificates and other documents, we would request the Client to at least extend the submission deadline by 3 weeks from the issue of Pre-bid clarification.		No Change in bid submission deadline is envisaged.
7	2.5.1- Eligible Work-PMC	13 & 14	We request you to amend this Clause	In order to be eligible for award of marks under this criterion, the Consultant shall submit, details of Number of, Project Management Consultancy Contracts (PMC) / General Consultancy Services (GC) /Engineering Services Consultant (ECS)/ Independent Engineer (IE)/ Authority Engineer (AE), successfully Completed / Substantially completed Works, during the last 7 years ending last day of the month before the month of EOI submission for Railway / Regional Railway	In order to be eligible for award of marks under this criterion, the Consultant shall submit, details of Number of, Project Management Consultancy Contracts (PMC) / General Consultancy Services (GC) /Engineering Services Consultant (ECS)/ Independent Engineer (IE)/ Authority Engineer (AE), successfully Completed / Substantially completed Works, during the last 7 years ending last day of	19-05-2023	No Change is envisaged in the minimum Eligibility criteria, as stipulated in Sub Clause 2.5.1 (Work Experience) of Section-1 (Minimum eligibility criteria) of 'Annexure-1 to EOI Document'.



[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
				<p>Project/High Speed Railway / LRT/Metro Railway/DFCCIL Projects in INDIA and outside India [Outside India experience is subject to Note no-3.1.2 (viii) & (ix) (Sub Para title-'Invitation of EOIs') , of the minimum Contract value of INR 5.0 crores. The aforesaid details to be given in the Form 4, given in the Appendix.</p> <p>i.e. The Awarded Cost of the aforesaid Works shall not be less than INR 05 (Five) crores, in each case.</p> <p>Each PMC work must show to include Civil, Track, OHE and Signaling & telecommunication Works.</p>	<p>the month before the month of EOI submission for <u>Highway / Railway / Regional Railway Project/High Speed Railway / LRT/Metro Railway/DFCCIL Projects in INDIA and outside India</u> [Outside India experience is subject to Note no-3.1.2 (viii) & (ix) (Sub Para title-'Invitation of EOIs') , of the minimum Contract value of INR 5.0 crores. The aforesaid details to be given in the Form 4, given in the Appendix.</p> <p>i.e. The Awarded Cost of the aforesaid Works shall not be less than INR 05 (Five) crores, in each case.</p> <p>Each PMC/AE/IE work must show to <u>include Road Works / Civil, Track, OHE and Signaling & telecommunication Works.</u></p> <p>Please confirm the same.</p>		
8	2.6- Minimum Key personnel on the	14	We request you to amend this Clause	The Consultant seeking empanelment shall show that they have Minimum Key personnel on the Permanent payroll of the Consultant.	The Consultant seeking empanelment shall show that they have Minimum Key personnel on the Permanent payroll of the		No Change is envisaged in the minimum Eligibility criteria, as stipulated in Sub Clause 2.6 (Minimum Key Personnel on the permanent Payroll of the Consultant) of Section-1




[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
	Permanent payroll of the Consultant			Marks for the above Key Personnel will be given only if he/she is employed with the Applicant Consultant seeking empanelment for more than 01 Year from the date of EOI	Consultant <u>or provide the Key Personnel on hiring basis or outsource.</u> Please confirm the same.		(Minimum eligibility criteria) of 'Annexure-1 to EOI Document'.
9.	3	4 of 46		Invitation for EOIs		22-05-2023	The Consultant's request is not agreed to. In this regard, the Consultant is requested to refer sub-Para 3.1.1, as amended vide item no-1 of Addendum no-1 dated 26-05-2023.
	3.1			The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board), now, invites eligible Consultancy firms including single entities, Companies, Partnership Firms/LLPs/JVs/Subsidiary Units of foreign Based Consultancy Firms or Foreign Based Consultancy Firms, all registered in India ("Consultant") under the relevant Indian Laws such as the Indian Company's Act 1956 / The Companies Act 2013 or Limited Liability Partnership Act 2008 etc., to express their interest, in being empanelled for the aforesaid 'Consultancy Services'.	Kindly consider below clause: In case of an Indian subsidiary (registered in India), 100% owned by the foreign Based company, allow to submit credentials/ accreditations of foreign based group/ subsidiaries companies of the same parent company.		
				In addition, for the Consultancy entities registered in India [ref-Para 3.1 (above) of EOI Document], the experience of Parent company's subsidiary/ Sister company of the Participating Consultant, in each case, can			
	3.1.1						






[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
				be aggregated to the said Consultant, only If; The Parent company's subsidiary / Sister Company, which is, also, required to be registered in India, participates as the JV Partner with the aforesaid Consultant submitting Application for the empanelment.			
10	3.1.2	4 of 46		Regarding the Consultants submitting EOI applications as Joint Venture (JV), following shall apply;	Kindly modify as below: Regarding the Consultants submitting EOI applications as Joint Venture (JV)/ Consortium , following shall apply;		No Change is envisaged in the sub Para 3.1.2 (Invitation for EOIs) of EOI Document.
11	3.1.2 iv)	5 of 46		In case of an Indian subsidiary, 100% owned by the foreign Based company, requiring accreditation of Parent Company's (also registered in India) credentials or vice versa, that Indian Subsidiary and its foreign Based (But also registered in India) Parent company can participate in the EOI, subject to the Sub Para 3.1.1, above.	Kindly Modify as below: In case of an Indian subsidiary, 100% owned by the foreign Based company, requiring accreditation of Parent Company's (also registered in India) credentials or vice versa, that Indian Subsidiary and its foreign Based (But also registered in India) Parent company can participate in the EOI, subject to the Sub Para 3.1.1, above.		Please refer remarks to preceding Query no-9, above.
	3.1.3	6 of 46		Each Consultant shall have a valid PAN Number & GST Registration. The details shall	Please allow:		The Requirement is a logical extension of the fact that The



[1]	[2]	[3]	[4]	[5]	[6]	[7]	[8]
S.No.	Reference Section / Clause	EOI Page No.	Consultant Query with Justification	Existing Clause	Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	Date of Receiving	DFCCIL's Clarification
12.				be mentioned in Form-1 (attached).	PAN and GST registration need to be submit by Indian partner only at this stage, after empanelment consortium /JV partner will submit the same within 60 days.		JV Partners are required to be registered in India.
13.	Section-1	6 of 46		Section-1: Minimum Eligibility Criteria			
14.	1- Conflict of Interest	11 of 46		Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By the incorporated JV / By each partner of the JV	Kindly Modify as below: Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By the incorporated JV / By each partner of the JV/ By each partner of the Consortium.		No Change is envisaged in the referred minimum Eligibility Criteria-Section-1 (Annexure-1 to EOI Document).
15.	2-Non-compliance of Requirement regarding (non) Banning and (no) Corrupt practices	11 of 46		Non-Compliant with the following Conditions	Kindly Modify as below: Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By the incorporated JV / By each partner of the JV/ By each partner of the Consortium.		No Change is envisaged in the referred minimum Eligibility Criteria-Section-1 (Annexure-1 to EOI Document).
16.	2.3- Establishment and Certification of Firm	12 of 46		The Consultant's Firm shall have been established (registered in India) for a minimum period of 05 Years from the EOI Notification date i.e. the period from Consultant's Year of establishment to EOI Notification date shall be minimum Five years.	Kindly Modify as below: Indian partner must fulfil the requirement of registered in India for a minimum period of 05 Years from the EOI Notification date		No Change is envisaged in the referred minimum Eligibility Criteria-Section-1 (Annexure-1 to EOI Document).
	2.3.1- Availability	12 of 46		Availability of a valid ISO Certification	Kindly Modify as below:		No Change is envisaged in the referred minimum



[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
17.	y of a valid ISO Certification			Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By each partner of the JV	Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By each partner of the JV/ Consortium .		Eligibility Criteria-Section-1 (Annexure-1 to EOI Document).
18	2.4- Financial Standing- Net worth	13 of 46		Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By each partner of the JV	Kindly Modify as below: Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By each partner of the JV/ Consortium .		No Change is envisaged in the referred minimum Eligibility Criteria-Section-1 (Annexure-1 to EOI Document).
19.	2.4.1- Average Annual Turnover	13 of 46		Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By partners of the JV jointly.	Kindly Modify as below: Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By each partner of the JV/ Consortium .		No Change is envisaged in the referred minimum Eligibility Criteria-Section-1 (Annexure-1 to EOI Document).
20.	2.5-Work experience	13 of 46		Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By partners of the JV jointly, as detailed under sub Paras 2.5.1	Kindly Modify as below: Must meet requirement by the single entity/ By partners of the JV/ Consortium jointly, as detailed under sub Paras 2.5.1		No Change is envisaged in the referred minimum Eligibility Criteria-Section-1 (Annexure-1 to EOI Document).
21	2.5.1- Eligible Work- PMC	13 of 46		In order to be eligible for award of marks under this criterion, the Consultant shall submit, details of Number of, Project Management Consultancy Contracts (PMC) / General Consultancy Services (GC) /Engineering Services Consultant (ECS)/ Independent Engineer (IE)/ Authority Engineer (AE), successfully Completed / Substantially completed Works, during the last 7 years ending last day of the month before the month of EOI submission for Railway / Regional Railway Project/High Speed Railway /	Kindly Modify as below: In order to be eligible for award of marks under this criterion, the Consultant shall submit, details of Number of, Project Management Consultancy Contracts (PMC) / General Consultancy Services (GC) /Engineering Services Consultant (ECS)/ Independent Engineer (IE)/ Authority Engineer (AE)/ Project Supervision Services, successfully Completed / Substantially completed		No Change is envisaged in the referred minimum Eligibility Criteria-Section-1 (Annexure-1 to EOI Document).
22.							



[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
				LRT/Metro Railway/DFCCIL Projects in INDIA and outside India [Outside India experience is subject to Note no-3.1.2 (viii) & (ix) (Sub Para title-'Invitation of EOIs') , of the minimum Contract value of INR 5.0 crores. The aforesaid details to be given in the Form 4, given in the Appendix	Works, during the last 7 years ending last day of the month before the month of EOI submission for Railway/ Regional Railway Project/ High Speed Railway/ LRT/ Metro Railway/ DFCCIL Projects/ National/ Express /State Highways or similar Highway projects/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project; in INDIA and outside India [Outside India experience is subject to Note no-3.1.2 (viii) & (ix) (Sub Para title-'Invitation of EOIs') , of the minimum Contract value of INR 5.0 crores. The aforesaid details to be given in the Form 4, given in the Appendix		
23.	2.5.1	14 of 46		Each PMC work must show to include Civil, Track, OHE and Signaling & telecommunication Works.	Kindly modify: Each PMC work must show to include Civil/ Mechanical/ Electrical/ Track/ OHE/ Signaling & telecommunication Works etc.		No Change is envisaged in the referred minimum Eligibility Criteria-Section-1 (Annexure-1 to EOI Document).
	Notes No- 1, 2, 3	15,16, 17 of 46		Notes-	Kindly Modify as below:		No Change is envisaged in the contents of referred



[1]	[2]	[3]	[4]	[5]	[6]	[7]	[8]
S.No.	Reference Section / Clause	EOI Page No.	Consultant Query with Justification	Existing Clause	Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	Date of Receiving	DFCCIL's Clarification
24.	Clause 2.1, 2.2, 2.3			In Case of Consultant being, JV , each Constituent Member (Lead Partner and each of respective Partners) shall be required to, separately	In Case of Consultant being, JV/Consortium , each Constituent Member (Lead Partner and each of respective Partners) shall be required to, separately		Notes to sub Paras 2.1, 2.2 & 2.3 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology)
25.	2.4.2	18 of 46		Key Expert			
26	1	19 of 46		Team Leader/ Chief Resident Engineer / Project Director	Kindly Modify as below: Relevant Experience- Minimum 5 years of experience in leading (In-Charge) Project Management Team for PMC/GC/IE/ AE/ECS for railway/metro Projects or with Construction Project Team for Railway / Regional Railway Project/High Speed Railway /LRT/ Metro Railway Projects National/ Express /State Highways or similar Highway projects/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-1 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology).
	2	19 of 46		Resident Engineer (Civil)	Kindly Modify as below: Relevant Experience- At least 5 years' experience in execution/ supervision of Railway / Regional		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-2 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology).



[1]	[2]	[3]	[4]	[5]	[6]	[7]	[8]
S.No.	Reference Section / Clause	EOI Page No.	Consultant Query with Justification	Existing Clause	Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	Date of Receiving	DFCCIL's Clarification
27					Railway Project/High Speed Railway /LRT/ Metro Railway Projects/National/ Express /State Highways or similar Highway projects/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project with Project Management Consultant or with Construction Project Team as In-Charge or one level below In charge One level below In-charge.		
28	3	20 of 46		Resident Engineer (Bridge)	Kindly Modify as below: Relevant Experience: At least 5 years' experience in execution/ supervision of Railway such as Railway / Regional Railway Project/High Speed Railway /LRT/ Metro Railway Projects/National/ Express /State Highways or similar Highway projects/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works),		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-3 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology).



[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
					ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project etc. with Project Management Consultant or with Construction Project Team.		
29	4	20 of 46		Resident Engineer (S&T)	<p>Kindly Modify as below:</p> <p>Relevant Experience: At least 5 years' experience in installation/ Maintenance of S&T Systems of Railway / Regional Railway Project/High Speed Railway /LRT/ Metro Railway Projects/ National/ Express /State Highways or similar Highway projects/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project</p>		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-4 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology).
30	5	20 of 46		Resident Engineer (Electrical)	<p>Kindly Modify as below:</p> <p>Relevant Experience- At least 5 years' experience in Maintenance/Construction of OHE & PSI Works of Railway Projects/Metro Projects/National/</p>		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-5 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology).




[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
					Express /State Highways or similar Highway projects/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project .		
31	6	21 of 46		Expert - Contract Management	Kindly Modify as below: Relevant Experience: At least 5 years professional experience in Contract Management of Railway/ Metro/Highway project/ / airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project.		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-6 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology)
32	7	22 of 46		Expert- Survey Alignment and	Relevant Experience: At least 5 years' Experience in professional experience in the field of alignment design of Railway/ Metro/Highway projects/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-7 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology)



[1]	[2]	[3]	[4]	[5]	[6]	[7]	[8]
S.No.	Reference Section / Clause	EOI Page No.	Consultant Query with Justification	Existing Clause	Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	Date of Receiving	DFCCIL's Clarification
					terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project, also using & conversant with Autodesk 3D Civil/ Bentley Rail Track or Similar software		
33	8	21 of 46		Sector Expert/ Civil/ P-Way	<p>Kindly Modify as below:</p> <p>Relevant Experience: At least 3 years' experience in track laying in construction/ Doubling/Gauge Conversions of Railway Lines or Track Renewals/ Metro/Highway projects/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project etc.</p>		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-8 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology)
34	9	22 of 46		Sector Expert/ Bridge/ Substructure	<p>Kindly Modify as below:</p> <p>Relevant Experience At least 3 years' experience in the Construction of Bridges for the substructure of major/important bridges works for the Railway/ Metro/ Highway Infrastructure Project/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check</p>		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-9 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology)



[1] S.No.	[2] Reference Section / Clause	[3] EOI Page No.	[4] Consultant Query with Justification	[5] Existing Clause	[6] Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	[7] Date of Receiving	[8] DFCCIL's Clarification
					posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project etc		
35	10	22 of 46		Sector Expert/ Superstructure Bridge/	Kindly Modify as below: Relevant Experience At least 3 years' experience in Construction, Fabrication/ Launching of Superstructure of Steel Girders for the Railway/Metro/Highway Infrastructure Project/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project etc		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-10 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology
37	11	22 of 46		Quality Control Expert	Kindly Modify as below: Relevant Experience At least 3 years' experience in Quality Assurance/Control Engineer heading or assisting the head of the Quality Assurance/Control team on a Railway/Road project/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial /		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-11 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology



[1]	[2]	[3]	[4]	[5]	[6]	[7]	[8]
S.No.	Reference Section / Clause	EOI Page No.	Consultant Query with Justification	Existing Clause	Proposed amendment- Amended Clause	Date of Receiving	DFCCIL's Clarification
					Residential real estate project etc		
38	12	23 of 46		Railway Operations & Safety Expert	<p>Kindly Modify as below:</p> <p>Relevant Experience At least 5 years' experience as a Safety Officer/SHE officer in Railway/Metro projects/ National/ Express /State Highways or similar Highway projects/ airport terminals (with or without related airport infrastructure works), ports, integrated check posts, and bus terminals/ Commercial / Residential real estate project with Project Management Consultancy or executing agency.</p>		No Change is envisaged in the contents of serial no-12 of sub Para 2.4.2 of Section-2 (Evaluation Methodology
39	Annexure -2	39 of 46		Check List for Submission of Documents for EOI Application			
40	7.3	39 of 46		<p>Properly executed JV Agreement reflecting composition and percentage (Not less than 25% in any case) participation of each Constituent member</p>	<p>Kindly Modify as below:</p> <p>Properly executed JV/Consortium Agreement reflecting composition and percentage (Not less than 25% in any case) participation of each Constituent member</p>		No Change is envisaged in the contents of referred serial no-7.3 to Check list - Annexure-2

-x-

